
 

 

Contact: 
Direct Dial: 
E-mail: 
Date: 

Hazel Brinton 
01275 884811 
hazel.brinton@n-somerset.gov.uk 
Tuesday, 5 October 2021 

 
 
 
 
Attention is drawn to Update Sheets which include the latest information on a 
planning application and which may be published on the day of the meeting itself. 
Please check the council’s website on the day of the meeting for any supplementary 
despatches which will include Update Sheets if available. 
 
 
 
 
 
Dear Sir or Madam 
 
Planning and Regulatory Committee – Wednesday, 13 October 2021, 6.00 pm  
– New Council Chamber - Town Hall 
 
A meeting of the Planning and Regulatory Committee will take place as indicated above.   
 
Please Note that this meeting is a face to face meeting being held in the New Council 
Chamber, Town Hall and will not be livestreamed.  
 
 
 
 
 
The agenda is set out overleaf. 
 
Yours faithfully 
 
 
 
Assistant Director Legal & Governance and Monitoring Officer 
 
 
Councillors (13): 
James Tonkin (Chairman), John Crockford-Hawley (Vice Chairman), Peter Bryant, 
Caroline Cherry, Peter Crew, Ann Harley, Steve Hogg, Stuart McQuillan, Robert 
Payne, Timothy Snaden, Mike Solomon, Richard Tucker, Richard Westwood 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

 

Agenda 
 
1.   Public speaking at planning committees (Standing Order 17 & 17A) (Agenda 

Item 1)   
 
To receive and hear any person who wishes to address the Committee. The 
Chairman will select the order of the matters to be heard. Each speaker will be 
limited to a period of five minutes for public participation on non-planning matters 
(up to a maximum of 30 minutes) and three minutes for the applicant/supporters 
and three minutes for objectors on a planning application (up to a maximum of 30 
minutes). 
 
If there is more than one person wishing to object to an application, the Chairman 
will invite those persons to agree a spokesperson among themselves. In default of 
agreement the Chairman may select one person to speak. 
 
Requests to speak must be submitted in writing to the Assistant Director Legal and 
Governance and Monitoring Officer, or to the officer mentioned at the top of this 
agenda letter, by noon on the day before the meeting and the request must detail 
the subject matter of the address. 
 
Please ensure that any submissions meet the required time limits and can be read 
out in five minutes for public participation on non-planning matters (up to a 
maximum of 30 minutes) and three minutes for applicant/supporter statements 
and three minutes for objector statements on a planning application (up to a 
maximum of 30 minutes). Members of the public are advised that 400 words at 
normal speaking speed equate to a three minute statement. 
 

2.   Apologies for absence and notification of substitutes   
 

3.   Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (Standing Order 37) (Agenda 
Item 3)   
 
A Member must declare any disclosable pecuniary interest where it relates to any 
matter being considered at the meeting. A declaration of a disclosable pecuniary 
interest should indicate the interest and the agenda item to which it relates. A 
Member is not permitted to participate in this agenda item by law and should 
immediately leave the meeting before the start of any debate. 
 
If the Member leaves the meeting in respect of a declaration, he or she should 
ensure that the Chairman is aware of this before he or she leaves to enable their 
exit from the meeting to be recorded in the minutes in accordance with Standing 
Order 37. 
 

4.   Minutes 18 August 2021 (Agenda Item 4) (Pages 5 - 6) 
 
18 August 2021, to approve as a correct record (attached) 
 

5.   Matters referred by Council, the Executive, other committees etc (if any)   
 
 
 

Page 2



 

 

6.   21/P/1521/FUL Permanent retention of existing temporary sales office (as 
originally permitted under application reference 20/P/0412/FUL) at Court 
Farm together with proposed single storey extension and associated 
parking to create a new office space (Agenda Item 6) (Pages 7 - 16) 
 
Section 2 report of the Director of Place Directorate (attached) 
 

7.   P&R Appeals 13 October 2021 (Agenda Item 7) (Pages 17 - 26) 
 
Section 3 report of Director of Place Directorate (attached) 
 

8.   Revised delegation arrangements for planning applications (Agenda Item 8) 
(Pages 27 - 44) 
 
Section 4 report of Director of Place Directorate (attached) 
 

9.   Urgent business permitted by the Local Government Act 1972 (if any)   
 
For a matter to be considered as an urgent item, the following question must be 
addressed: “What harm to the public interest would flow from leaving it until the 
next meeting?” If harm can be demonstrated, then it is open to the Chairman to 
rule that it be considered as urgent. Otherwise, the matter cannot be considered 
urgent within the statutory provisions. 
 

     

 
 
Exempt Items 
 
Should the Planning and Regulatory Committee wish to consider a matter as an Exempt 
Item, the following resolution should be passed -  
 
“(1) That the press, public, and officers not required by the Members, the Chief Executive 
or the Director, to remain during the exempt session, be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following item of business on the ground that its consideration will 
involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined in Section 100I of the Local 
Government Act 1972.” 
 
Also, if appropriate, the following resolution should be passed –  
  
“(2) That members of the Council who are not members of the Planning and Regulatory 
Committee be invited to remain.” 
 
Mobile phones and other mobile devices 
 
All persons attending the meeting are requested to ensure that these devices are switched 
to silent mode. The chairman may approve an exception to this request in special 
circumstances. 
 
Filming and recording of meetings 
 
The proceedings of this meeting may be recorded for broadcasting purposes. 

Page 3



 

 

 
Anyone wishing to film part or all of the proceedings may do so unless the press and 
public are excluded for that part of the meeting or there is good reason not to do so, as 
directed by the Chairman.  Any filming must be done as unobtrusively as possible from a 
single fixed position without the use of any additional lighting, focusing only on those 
actively participating in the meeting and having regard to the wishes of any members of 
the public present who may not wish to be filmed. As a matter of courtesy, anyone wishing 
to film proceedings is asked to advise the Chairman or the Assistant Director Legal & 
Governance and Monitoring Officer’s representative before the start of the meeting so that 
all those present may be made aware that it is happening. 
 
Members of the public may also use Facebook and Twitter or other forms of social media 
to report on proceedings at this meeting. 
 
Emergency Evacuation Procedure 
 
On hearing the alarm – (a continuous two tone siren) 
 
Leave the room by the nearest exit door.  Ensure that windows are closed. 
 
Last person out to close the door. 
 
Do not stop to collect personal belongings. 
 
Do not use the lifts. 
 
Follow the green and white exit signs and make your way to the assembly point. 
 
Do not re-enter the building until authorised to do so by the Fire Authority. 
 
Go to Assembly Point C – Outside the offices formerly occupied by Stephen & Co 

Page 4



 

1 
 

Hazel Brinton,  01275 884811 PAR minutes 180821 

Minutes 
of the Meeting of 

The Planning and Regulatory Committee 
Wednesday, 18 August 2021 
New Council Chamber - Town Hall 
 
Meeting Commenced: 2.30 pm Meeting Concluded: 2.47 pm 
 
Councillors: 
 

James Tonkin (Chairman) 
John Crockford-Hawley (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Peter Bryant 
Caroline Cherry 
Andy Cole (substitute for Steve Hogg) 
Peter Crew 
Ann Harley 
Stuart McQuillan 
Robert Payne 
Timothy Snaden 
Mike Solomon 
Richard Tucker 
 
Apologies: Councillor: Richard Westwood 
  
Officers in attendance: Sue Buck (Solicitor - Litigation Team Leader), Simon Exley 
(Applications and Consents Service Manager, Place Directorate), Richard Kent (Head of 
Planning, Place Directorate), Mike Riggall (Information and ICT Security Manager) and 
James Wigmore (Lead Transport Planner). 
 
PAR 
18 

Public speaking at planning committees (Standing Order 17 & 17A) (Agenda 
Item 1) 
 
There were no applications to speak during public participation. 
 

PAR 
19 

Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (Standing Order 37) (Agenda 
Item 3) 
 
None. 
 

PAR 
20 

Minutes 21 July 2021 (Agenda Item 4) 
 
Resolved: that the minutes of the meeting be approved as a correct record. 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



2 
 

Hazel Brinton,  01275 884811 PAR minutes 180821 
 

PAR 
21 

Matters referred by Council, the Executive, other committees etc (if any) 
 
The Chairman noted that the recommendation of the Planning Peer Review 
Working Group to reduce the membership of the committee to 13 with politically 
balanced substitutes had been implemented. 
 
He added that the four independent group members would be himself and 
Councillors Hogg, Snaden and Solomon.  He welcomed new members of the 
committee. 
 

PAR 
22 

21/P/0803/FUL Construction of a Scout Headquarters and associated works 
at land to the west of Wild Country Lane, Long Ashton (Agenda Item 6) 
 
The Director of the Place Directorate’s representative presented the report on the 
application to members and noted that there were five reasons behind the officer’s 
recommendation for refusal.  He added that should members be minded to 
approve the application, that Annex 2 of the officer’s report highlighted matters to 
be resolved before planning permission was granted and a schedule of suggested 
conditions should permission be granted. 
 
Resolved: that the application be APPROVED contrary to the officer’s 
recommendation. 
 
Members considered that there were very special circumstances and benefits for 
allowing this particular community building in the Green Belt and because of the 
lack of alternative sites and its location. The application was unanimously 
approved in accordance with details in the Annex 2 of the officer’s report to the 
committee namely section A - matters to be resolved before the planning 
permission could be granted including a S106 Agreement and section B - the 
conditions to be applied subject to the matters in section A being resolved 
satisfactorily. 
 
Members thanked officers for the work on the outstanding issues and conditions. 
 

PAR 
23 

P&R Appeals 18 August 2021 (Agenda Item 7) 
 
The Director of Place Directorate’s representative reported on appeal decisions 
and appeals that had been lodged since the date of the last meeting.  He noted 
that enforcement officers had three public inquiries in addition to their usual 
workload before the end of the year. 
 

 
 

 
 

   
Chairman 

 

Page 6



Planning and Regulatory Committee 13 October 2021  
 

 

 21/P/1521/FUL Page 1 of 9 

SECTION 2 – ITEM 6 
 
Application No: 21/P/1521/FUL 
 
Proposal: Permanent retention of existing temporary sales office (as originally 

permitted under application reference 20/P/0412/FUL) at Court Farm 
together with proposed single storey extension and associated parking to 
create a new office space 

 
Site address: Court Farm, All Saints Lane, Clevedon 
 
Applicant: P Yates Ltd 
 
Target date: 16.07.2021 
 
Extended date: 15.10.2021 
 
Case officer: Ellena Fletcher 
 
Parish/Ward: Clevedon/Clevedon East 
 
Ward Councillors: Councillor David Shopland  
 

 
REFERRED BY COUNCILLOR SHOPLAND 

 
Summary of recommendation 
 
It is recommended that the application be APPROVED subject to conditions.  The full 
recommendation is set out at the end of this report. 
 
The Site 
 
The proposed site is located on the outskirts of Clevedon. The existing site consists of a 
tarmac hardstanding, a temporary site office and a timber shed. The site is adjoined by the 
Court Farm re
[...]
he 
Sites and Policies Plan (Part 1) and section 14 of the NPPF. 
 
Conclusion  
 
Policy CS20 in the Core Strategy and policy DM47 in the Sites and Policies Plan (Part 1) 
support proposals for employment development provided they do not result in 
unacceptable harm. The proposals would not result in adverse harm to the character of the 
area, adjoining neighbours, highway safety, the openness of the Green Belt or increase 
flood risk. In the absence of unacceptable harm, the proposal is considered sustainable 
development which would provide employment opportunities and should be approved. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: APPROVE (for the reasons stated in the report above) subject to 
the following conditions:- 
 
1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiry of three years 

from the date of this permission. 
 

Reason:  In accordance with the provisions of Section 91 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990. 

  
2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 

approved plans and documents to be listed on the decision notice. 
 

Reason:  For the avoidance of doubt and in the interest of proper planning. 
  

3. Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted 
Development) (England) Order 2015 (as amended) and the Schedule to the Town 
and Country Planning (Use Classes) Order 1987 (as amended) (or any Orders 
revoking and re-enacting those Orders, with or without modification), the premises 
shall only be used for class E(g)(i) office use and for no other purpose. 

 
Reason:  The Local Planning Authority wishes to retain control over the use of the 
premises in the interests of preserving employment used in Clevedon and in 
accordance with policy CS31 of the North Somerset Core Strategy and policy SA4 of 
the North Somerset Sites and Policies Plan (Part 2). 
 

4. Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted 
Development) (England) Order 2015 (as amended), (or any Order revoking and re-
enacting that Order, with or without modification), no extensions or external 
alterations to the building shall be carried out other than those expressly authorised 
by this permission. 

 
Reason:  The Local Planning Authority wish to retain control over extensions in order 
to maintain the integrity and appearance of this development and the living conditions 
of neighbouring residents and in accordance with policy CS12 of the North Somerset 
Core Strategy, policies DM32 and DM47 of the North Somerset Sites and Policies 
Plan (Part 1) and the North Somerset Residential Design Guide SPD (Section 1: 
Protecting living conditions of neighbours). 
 

Page 13



Planning and Regulatory Committee 13 October 2021  
 

 

 21/P/1521/FUL Page 8 of 9 

5. The office use hereby permitted shall not take place outside the hours of 0800 hours 
to 1800 hours Mondays to Saturdays and 1000 hours to 1600 hours on Sundays, 
Bank and Public Holidays, unless otherwise agreed in writing with the Local Planning 
Authority.  

 
Reason: In order to minimise noise nuisance in the interests of nearby occupants and 
in accordance with policy CS3 of the North Somerset Core Strategy. 

 
6. No development shall take place, including any works of demolition, until a 

Construction Method Statement has been submitted to, and approved in writing by, 
the Local Planning Authority. The approved Statement shall be adhered to 
throughout the construction period. The Statement shall provide for:  

 
(a) the parking of vehicles of site operatives and visitors  
(b) loading and unloading of plant and materials  
(c) storage of plant and materials used in constructing the development  
(d) measures to keep access roads clear of vehicles 
(e) routing restrictions 

 
Reason: In order to preserve highway safety, local amenity and the living conditions 
of nearby residents and in accordance with policy CS3 of the North Somerset Core 
Strategy and policy DM24 of the North Somerset Sites and Policies Plan (Part 1). 
The details are required prior to the commencement of development in order to 
ensure that construction works do not pose a threat to amenity, health or safety. 

 
7. The office building hereby permitted shall not be brought into use until a parking area 

for 5 vehicles, including 1 disabled bay, has been provided in accordance with the 
approved plans and specifications. The approved parking area shall be properly 
consolidated and surfaced and the parking spaces marked out before the building is 
occupied/the use commences and thereafter it shall not be used except for the 
parking of vehicles in connection with the development hereby permitted. 

 
Reason: In order to ensure that adequate parking provision is made in the interests 
of preserving highway safety and in accordance with policies CS10 and CS11 of the 
North Somerset Core Strategy, policies DM24 and DM28 of the North Somerset Sites 
and Policies Plan (Part 1) and the North Somerset Parking Standards SPD. 

 
8. The use hereby permitted shall not be commenced until secure parking facilities for 

bicycles have been provided in accordance with the approved plans and 
specifications. The approved facilities shall thereafter be permanently retained and 
kept available for the parking of bicycles at all times. 

 
Reason:  To ensure that secure cycle parking facilities are provided in order to 
encourage the use of more sustainable transport choices and in accordance with 
policies CS1 and CS11 of the North Somerset Core Strategy, policy DM28 of the 
North Somerset Sites and Policies Plan (Part 1) and the North Somerset Parking 
Standards SPD. 

 
9. The office shall not be brought into use until a soft landscape scheme has been 

submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority showing details 
of all trees, hedgerows and other planting to be retained; finished ground levels; a 

Page 14



Planning and Regulatory Committee 13 October 2021  
 

 

 21/P/1521/FUL Page 9 of 9 

planting specification to include numbers, density, size, species and positions of all 
new trees and shrubs; and a programme of implementation. The landscaping 
scheme shall be carried out in accordance with the approved details, specifications 
and programme of implementation. Trees, hedges and plants shown in the 
landscaping scheme to be retained or planted which, during the development works 
or a period of ten years following full implementation of the landscaping scheme, are 
removed without prior written consent from the Local Planning Authority or die, 
become seriously diseased or are damaged, shall be replaced in the first available 
planting season with others of such species and size as the Authority may specify. 

 
Reason: To ensure a satisfactory landscaping scheme is implemented and 
maintained in the interests of the character and biodiversity value of the area, and in 
accordance with policies CS4, CS5 and CS9 of the North Somerset Core Strategy, 
policies DM8, DM9, DM10 and DM32 of the North Somerset Sites and Policies Plan 
(Part 1) and the North Somerset Biodiversity and Trees SPD. 

 
For advice on how to discharge this condition, please refer to www.n-
somerset.gov.uk/landscapingconditions 

Page 15

http://www.n-/
http://www.n-/


This page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING AND REGULATORY COMMITTEE – 13 OCTOBER 2021 
REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF PLACE 

1 
 

A - PLANNING APPEAL DECISIONS 
 

1. Enforcement Notice Number 2017/0490   
 
Site: Land on the east side of Manor Road, Abbots Leigh 
Description: Without planning permission, the material change of use of the land from agriculture/horticulture to a mixed use of agriculture 
and recreational/leisure. 
Recommendation: Enforcement Notice 
Appeal Dismissed and notice upheld with variations 27 September 2021 
Type of appeal: Public Inquiry 
Officer: Chris Nolan   
Appellant: Mr & Mrs Johnson 
 
The main issues that were identified by the Pla
[...]
permission, the material change of use of agricultural land to a use as a single pitch traveller site 
Case Officer: Chris Joannou 
 
Appellant: Ms Kathleen Kiely 
Type of Appeal: Hearing – 2 Nov 2021, New Council Chamber, Town Hall (this is a rescheduled date) 
 

P
age 23



PLANNING AND REGULATORY COMMITTEE – 13 OCTOBER 2021 
REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF PLACE 

8 
 

 
2. Site: The Old Forge, Bristol Road, Felton, Wrington 
 
Planning Application Number 20/P/0204/LDE   
Description: Certificate of lawfulness to confirm a) the amalgamation of three former planning units into one from 2006 with the Forge 
accommodation, Lulscott, Silverridge and the uses formerly approved at the Old Forge area of the Site becoming one enterprise, b) the 
building known as Lulscott is lawful and has a holiday accommodation use, c) the use of the former Silveridge area of the Site for the 
placement of 2 static caravans used for holiday accommodation and the retention of the building to the rear of the former Silverridge area 
of the Site as holiday accommodation,  d) the use of the land across the Site for the parking of vehicles in association with the uses on 
the site, namely; holiday accommodation, office, car repair garage and car hire 
Type of appeal: Public Inquiry – 9 Nov 2021 (2 days), New Council Chambers, Town Hall 
Case Officer: Chris Nolan 
Appellant: Mr Gregory Wedlake 
 
 
3. Site: Devils Elbow Farm, Hillend, Locking 
 
Planning Application Number 19/P/1520/LDE   
Description: Certificate of lawfulness for the existing use of a part of an agricultural barn to a self-contained residential flat, the residential 
occupation of one caravan, building operations to a second caravan and its use as a residential dwelling and the use of the land for B8 
storage. 
 
Enforcement Notice Number 20/00063/COU (1) 
Description: Without planning permission, the material change of use of part of a building to a single dwelling house 
Enforcement Notice Number 20/00063/COU (2) 
Description: Without planning permission, the material change of use of the land from a mixed agricultural, equestrian use to a mixed 
agricultural, equestrian and the siting of a caravan for residential use 
 
Enforcement Notice Number 20/00063/COU (3)   
Description: Without planning permission, the material change of use of the land from a mixed agriculture and equestrian use to 
residential 
 

P
age 24



PLANNING AND REGULATORY COMMITTEE – 13 OCTOBER 2021 
REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF PLACE 

9 
 

Type of appeal: Public Inquiry – 12 Oct 2021 (2 days), The Royal Hotel, Weston-super-Mare 
Case Officer: Chris Nolan 
Appellant: Mr J Reed 
 
 
Summary Performance April 21 – March 22  Costs awarded against the Council 
        Delegated Decision: none 
Appeals received  15     Committee decision: none 
Appeals decided   23           Total: none 
Appeals dismissed  19 
Percentage dismissed of appeals decided 82.6%                                                         
 
Appeals Allowed April 21 – March 22                                                                   Costs awarded to the Council 
Delegated Decision  4                                                                                               Delegated Decision: 1 (partial) 
Committee Decision  None 
 

 

P
age 25



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Section 4 – Item 8 

North Somerset Council 
 

REPORT TO THE PLANNING & REGULATORY COMMITTEE 

 

DATE OF MEETING: 13 OCTOBER 2021   

 

SUBJECT OF REPORT: REVISED DELEGATION ARRANGEMENTS FOR 

PLANNING APPLICATIONS  

 

TOWN OR PARISH: ALL 

 

OFFICER/MEMBER PRESENTING: HEAD OF PLANNING 

 

KEY DECISION: NO 

 
 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
1) That the changes to the Protocol and Code of Practice agreed by the Planning and 
Regulatory Committee as set out in appendix 3 to this report be made permanent. 
 

1. SUMMARY OF REPORT 

 

The Protocol for Delegating Planning Decisions to officers approved by Planning & 
Regulatory Committee on 12th April 2017 was temporarily amended by the Committee on 
20th May  and extended for a further 6 months on 14th October 2020 and again on 17th 
March 2021 due to operational constraints arising from the Covid-19 pandemic.  The effect 
of the agreed amendments is to suspend and amend the automatic triggers for referral of 
certain planning applications to committee. Following the Planning Advisory Service (PAS) 
Peer Review of Planning it is now proposed to make the amended arrangements 
permanent. 
 

2. POLICY 

 

Ensuring speedy, proportionate and efficient decision making processes is consistent with 
Government expectations for the delivery of new development through the planning system. 
Effective delegation is fundamental element of efficient management systems.  
 

3. DETAILS 

 

Taking into account relevant guidance, the Committee agreed in May and October 2020 
and again in March 2021 to amend temporarily the adopted Protocol for delegating planning 
applications to officers.  This was done to remove some of the automatic triggers which 
result in applications being reported to the committee for decision in order to streamline 
decision making during the Covid pandemic. Prior to this there was an automatic referral 
process for certain Councillor, officer and Council applications as well as major applications 
which are departures from policy. Whilst such referrals are relatively rare, suspension of the 

Page 27

Agenda Item 8



automatic referral process allows uncontentious applications to proceed under delegated 
powers. Local members, the Chairman and Director still retain the right to refer such 
applications to Committee should they wish.   
 
In parallel to this, a Peer Review of Planning was carried out by the Planning Advisory 
Service (PAS) in January 2021.  The aim of the Peer Review of Planning was to assess the 
operation of the Council’s Planning service (the Service) focusing on pre application 
responses and decision making, structure and workf
[...]
ure decisions.  There 
can be significant policy implications arising 
from a decision to disregard such decisions. 

 
 
* Superseded by the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) and National Planning Policy Guidance 
(PPG)  

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes 18 August 2021  (Agenda Item 4)
	6 21/P/1521/FUL Permanent retention of existing temporary sales office (as originally permitted under application reference 20/P/0412/FUL) at Court Farm together with proposed single storey extension and associated parking to create a new office space (Agenda Item 6)
	7 P&R Appeal 13 October 2021 (Agenda Item 7)
	8 Revised Delegation arrangements for planning applications (Agenda Item 8)



Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

Hazel Brinton,  01275 884811 PAR minutes 131021 

Minutes 
of the Meeting of 

The Planning and Regulatory Committee 
Wednesday, 13 October 2021 
New Council Chamber - Town Hall 
 
Meeting Commenced: 6.00 pm Meeting Concluded: 7.03 pm 
 
Councillors: 
 

James Tonkin (Chairman) 
John Crockford-Hawley (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Peter Bryant 
Caroline Cherry 
Peter Crew 
Steve Hogg 
Phil Neve 
Robert Payne 
Mike Solomon 
Richard Tucker 
Richard Westwood 
 
Absent: Councillors   Ann Harley and Timothy Snaden. 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor David Shopland  
 
Officers in attendance: Hazel Brinton (Democratic Services Officer), Simon Exley 
(Applications and Consents Service Manager, Place Directorate), Richard Kent (Head of 
Planning, Place Directorate) and James Wigmore (Lead Transport Planner). 
 
PAR 
24 

Public speaking at planning committees (Standing Order 17 & 17A) (Agenda 
Item 1) 
 
At the invitation of the Chairman, Jack Ellis, agent for the applicant, addressed the 
Committee speaking in support of the application 21/P/1521/FUL, Court Farm, 
Clevedon. 
 

PAR 
25 

Public speaking at planning committees (Standing Order 17 & 17A) (Agenda 
Item 1) 
 
At the invitation of the Chairman, local resident, Ann Pratten, spoke against the 
application 21/P/1521/FUL, Court Farm, Clevedon. 
 

PAR 
26 

Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (Standing Order 37) (Agenda 
Item 3) 



2 
 

Hazel Brinton,  01275 884811 PAR minutes 131021 
 

 
None. 
 

PAR 
27 

Minutes 18 August 2021  (Agenda Item 4) 
 
Resolved: that the minutes of the meeting be approved as a correct record. 
 

PAR 
28 

Revised Delegation arrangements for planning applications (Agenda Item 8) 
 
With the agreement of the Chairman, Agenda Item 8 was brought forward. 
 
The Director of Place Directorate’s representative presented his report on the 
revised delegation arrangements for planning applications.  He noted that the 
proposed arrangements were the same as those that had been operating for the 
previous 18 months during the pandemic and were supported by the Planning 
Advisory Service’s Peer Review of Planning.  He added that the revisions did not 
prevent members, the Chairman and Director from calling in applications as they 
felt necessary. 
 
Resolved: that the changes to the Protocol and Code of Practice agreed by the 
Planning and Regulatory Committee as set out in appendix 3 to the report 
“Revised Delegation Arrangements for Planning Applications” be made 
permanent. 
 

PAR 
29 

21/P/1521/FUL Permanent retention of existing temporary sales office (as 
originally permitted under application reference 20/P/0412/FUL) at Court 
Farm together with proposed single storey extension and associated 
parking to create a new office space (Agenda Item 6) 
 
The Director of the Place Directorate’s representative presented the report on the 
application to members and noted that whilst the application was for the 
permanent retention of a structure which had been given temporary permission 
under the original application, this application had to be treated on its own merits. 
 
At the invitation of the Chairman, the ward member, Councillor Shopland, spoke 
on the application. 
 
Resolved: that the application be APPROVED subject to the following conditions: 
 
1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiry of three 
years from the date of this permission. 
 
2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
approved plans and documents to be listed on the decision notice. 
  
3. Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General 
Permitted Development) (England) Order 2015 (as amended) and the Schedule to 
the Town and Country Planning (Use Classes) Order 1987 (as amended) (or any 
Orders revoking and re-enacting those Orders, with or without modification), the 
premises shall only be used for class E(g)(i) office use and for no other purpose. 
 
4. Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General 



3 
 

Hazel Brinton,  01275 884811 PAR minutes 131021 
 

Permitted Development) (England) Order 2015 (as amended), (or any Order 
revoking and re-enacting that Order, with or without modification), no extensions 
or external alterations to the building shall be carried out other than those 
expressly authorised by this permission. 
 
5. The office use hereby permitted shall not take place outside the hours of 0800 
hours to 1800 hours Mondays to Saturdays and 1000 hours to 1600 hours on 
Sundays, Bank and Public Holidays, unless otherwise agreed in writing with the 
Local Planning Authority.  
 
6. No development shall take place, including any works of demolition, until a 
Construction Method Statement has been submitted to, and approved in writing 
by, the Local Planning Authority. The approved Statement shall be adhered to 
throughout the construction period. The Statement shall provide for:  
 
(a) the parking of vehicles of site operatives and visitors  
(b) loading and unloading of plant and materials  
(c) storage of plant and materials used in constructing the development  
(d) measures to keep access roads clear of vehicles 
(e) routing restrictions 
 
7. The office building hereby permitted shall not be brought into use until a parking 
area for 5 vehicles, including 1 disabled bay, has been provided in accordance 
with the approved plans and specifications. The approved parking area shall be 
properly consolidated and surfaced and the parking spaces marked out before the 
building is occupied/the use commences and thereafter it shall not be used except 
for the parking of vehicles in connection with the development hereby permitted. 
 
8. The use hereby permitted shall not be commenced until secure parking facilities 
for bicycles have been provided in accordance with the approved plans and 
specifications. The approved facilities shall thereafter be permanently retained and 
kept available for the parking of bicycles at all times. 
 
9. The office shall not be brought into use until a soft landscape scheme has been 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority showing 
details of all trees, hedgerows and other planting to be retained; finished ground 
levels; a planting specification to include numbers, density, size, species and 
positions of all new trees and shrubs; and a programme of implementation. The 
landscaping scheme shall be carried out in accordance with the approved details, 
specifications and programme of implementation. Trees, hedges and plants shown 
in the landscaping scheme to be retained or planted which, during the 
development works or a period of ten years following full implementation of the 
landscaping scheme, are removed without prior written consent from the Local 
Planning Authority or die, become seriously diseased or are damaged, shall be 
replaced in the first available planting season with others of such species and size 
as the Authority may specify. 
 

PAR 
30 

P&R Appeals 13 October 2021 (Agenda Item 7) 
 
The Director of Place Directorate’s representative reported on appeal decisions 
and appeals that had been lodged since the date of the last meeting.  He noted 
that 82% of appeals had been dismissed. 



4 
 

Hazel Brinton,  01275 884811 PAR minutes 131021 
 

 
Resolved: that the report be noted. 
 
The Chairman proposed a vote of thanks to the Head of Planning and his team for 
their work on the Bristol International Airport appeal hearing which had recently 
concluded. 
 

 
 

 
 

   
Chairman 

 


